increased 3 basis points to 2.75 percent from 2.72 percent during the three months ended June 30, 2017. For the three months ended June 30, 2018,
an increase in the average yield on interest-earning assets of 20 basis points together with an increase of 20 basis points in the average cost of
interest-bearing liabilities resulted in no change in the Company’s net interest spread for the period.

Net interest income on a fully tax-equivalent basis, a non-GAAP measure, increased $2.2 million, or 12.62 percent, to $20.0 million for the nine

months ended June 30, 2018 as compared to the nine months ended June 30, 2017. For the nine months ended June 30, 2018, the net interest margin
on a fully tax-equivalent basis decreased 10 basis points to 2.60 percent from 2.70 percent during the nine months ended June 30, 2017. For the nine
months ended June 30, 2018, an increase in the average yield on interest-earning assets of 12 basis points and an increase in the average cost of
interest-bearing liabilities of 25 basis points, resulted in a decrease in the Company’s net interest spread of 13 basis points for the period.

-42-

   Three Months Ended June 30,   Nine Months Ended June 30,
(Dollars in thousands)   2018   2017   2018   2017

Net interest income   $ 6,976   $ 6,399   $ 19,926   $ 17,629
Tax-equivalent adjustment, investment income (1)   12   32   41   133
Tax-equivalent adjustment, loan interest (1)   33   2   44   6
Net interest income on a fully tax-equivalent basis   7,021   6,433   20,011   17,768

(1) Computed using a federal income tax rate of 24.5 percent for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2018 and 34 percent for the three
and nine months ended June 30, 2017.

   Three Months Ended June 30,   Nine Months Ended June 30,

(dollars in thousands)   2018   2017
Increase

(Decrease)
Percent
Change   2018   2017

Increase
(Decrease)

Percent
Change

Interest income:
Loans, including fees   $ 9,413   $ 8,248   $ 1,165   14.12%  $ 26,865   $ 21,932   $ 4,933   22.49%
Investment securities   373   554   (181)   (32.67)   1,064   1,919   (855)   (44.55)
Dividends, restricted stock   130   64   66   103.13   333   192   141   73.44
Interest-bearing cash accounts   327   141   186   131.19   1,236   349   887   254.15
Total interest income   10,243   9,007   1,236   13.72   29,498   24,392   5,106   20.93
Interest expense:
Deposits   2,304   1,645   659   40.06   6,641   4,393   2,248   51.17
Short-term borrowings   13   1   12   1,219.00   54   12   42   350.00
Long-term borrowings   539   545   (6)   (1.10)   1,648   1,615   33   2.04
Subordinated debt   366   383   (17)   (4.44)   1,144   604   540   89.40
Total interest expense   3,222   2,574   648   25.17   9,487   6,624   2,863   43.22
Net interest income on a fully tax-

equivalent basis (non-GAAP)   7,021   6,433   588   9.14   20,011   17,768   2,243   12.62
Tax-equivalent adjustment (1)   (45)   (34)   (11)   (32.35)   (85)   (139)   54   38.85
Net interest income, as reported under

GAAP   $ 6,976   $ 6,399   $ 577   9.02%  $ 19,926   $ 17,629   $ 2,297   13.03%

(1) Computed using a federal income tax rate of 24.5 percent for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2018 and 34 percent for the three and
nine months ended June 30, 2017.

For the three-month period ended June 30, 2018, total interest income on a tax-equivalent basis, a non-GAAP measure, increased by $1.2 million,

or 13.72 percent, to $10.2 million, compared to the same three-month period in fiscal 2017. This increase in interest income was due primarily to an
increase in the average rate of interest-earning assets, due primarily to an increase in the average balances of the loan portfolio and to a lesser
extent an increase in average volume. The average balance of the loan portfolio increased by $72.2 million, to $864.3 million, from an average of